
PIN
K  

HANDOUT

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 
 

M e m o r a n d u m TAB 81
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: February 24-25, 2010  

  
 Reference No.: 2.5g.(2a) - REVISED 

 Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief 

Division of Budgets 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE ROUTE 99 RIGHT OF WAY, 
RESOLUTION R99-A-0910-003 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $20,910,000 $19,317,000 for right of way activities on four two 
Proposition 1B State Route (SR) 99 projects.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached list describes four two Proposition 1B projects totaling $15,754,000 $14,404,000 for 
right of way capital and $5,156,000 $4,913,000 for right of way support from the SR 99 Corridor 
Bond Program.  The allocations for right of way represent the estimated expenditures through Fiscal 
Year 2010-11.  The Department will request additional allocations for future years as bond proceeds 
become available for this purpose.  
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that the amount of $15,754,000 $14,404,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2009, 
Budget Act Item 2660-304-6072 for right of way capital and $5,156,000 $4,913,000 from Budget 
Act Item 2660-004-6072 for right of way support, for the four two Proposition 1B SR 99 Corridor 
bond projects described on the attached spreadsheet and vote list. 
 
Attachment   

 



PIN
K  

HANDOUT

Reference No.: 2.5g.(2a)-REVISED
February 24-25, 2010

Attachment

Program County PPNO District
Expenditure
Authorization Project Title

Total Bond $ 
Programmed 

for R/W 
CAPITAL Prior Allocation

Bond $ 
Request for 

R/W CAPITAL

Total Bond $ 
Programmed 

for R/W 
SUPPORT Prior Allocation

Bond $ 
Request for 

R/W 
SUPPORT

Route 99 Fresno 6274A 6 442610 North Fresno, 6 lane project 250,000$        250,000$        -$                200,000$        200,000$        3,000$           
Route 99 Fresno 6274 6 442620 Island Park, widen to 6 lanes 1,350,000$     - 1,350,000$      500,000$        000 240,000$       
Route 99 San Joaquin 7634 10 0E6100 4 lanes to 6 lanes, Route 120 to Arch Road 8,000,000$     624,000$        1,800,000$      2,700,000$     500,000$        608,000$       
Route 99 San Joaquin 7668 10 3A1000 South Stockton widening, 4 lanes to 6 lanes,          

Arch Road to Route 4
31,411,000$   2,392,000$     12,604,000$    5,889,000$     -$                4,305,000$    

Total 41,011,000$   3,266,000$     15,754,000$    9,289,000$     700,000$        5,156,000$    
Revised Total 39,411,000$   3,016,000$     14,404,000$    8,589,000$     500,000$        4,913,000$    

Proposition 1B State Route 99 
Right of Way Allocation, Resolution R99-A-0910-003



PIN
K  

HANDOUT

CTC Financial Vote List February 24-25, 2010 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Phase 

Prgm’d Amount 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(2a) Proposition 1B – State Administered Route 99 Projects Resolution R99-A-0910-003 

  1 
$2,408,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 
10N-SJ-99 

5.3/15.0 
 

 
In Manteca, on Route 99 from Route 120 west to 0.4 miles 
north of Arch Road.  Widen highway from 4 to 6 lanes, 
construct frontage roads, and replace overcrossings. 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment: N/A 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(Partial allocation of $500,000 Right of Way Support and 
$624,000 Right of Way Capital allocated 7/9/09 [Resolution 
R99-A-0910-001].) 
 
(CEQA – Exempt) 
 
(Project scope is consistent with original Route 99 baseline 
agreement approved 3/15/07 [Resolution R99-P-0607-001].) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Daily Travel Time Savings of 12,592 hours; 
Peak Period Time Savings of 1,002,757 minutes. 

 
0E610 

10-7634 
R99 / 09-10 

 
R/W SUPT 
$2,200,000 

 
R/W 

$7,376,000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

004-6072 
R99 

 
2008-09 

304-6072 
R99 

 

$608,000

$1,800,000

2 
$16,909,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SJCOG 
San Joaquin 
10N-SJ-99 
15.0/18.6 

 

 
Near Stockton, from 0.3 miles north of Arch Road to 0.1 miles 
south of Route 4 West.  Widen from 4 to 6 lanes and improve 
and reconstruct various interchanges. 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment: N/A 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(Partial allocation of $2,392,000 Route 99 Bond Program in 
July 2009 [Resolution R99-A-0910-001].) 
 
($551,000 RIP R/W Support is programmed in FY 2008-09.) 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $29,119,000.) 
 
(Project scope is consistent with original Route 99 baseline 
agreement approved 3/15/07 [Resolution R99-P-0607-001.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-09-19,  
March 2009.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide 28 miles of lanes.  This project will 
ease congestion, improve mobility, decrease commute times, 
and enhance safety for interregional and regional trips within 
and through the county.  The Daily Vehicle Hours of Delay 
saved will be 4,722 hours.  The Daily Peak Duration Person – 
Minutes Saved will be 5.5 minutes per individual and 376,053 
minutes cumulative. 

 
3A1001 
10-7668 

R99 / 08-09 
 

R/W SUPT 
$5,889,000 

 
R/W 

$29,019,000 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

004-6072 
R99 

 
2008-09 

304-6072 
R99 

 

 
 

$4,305,000

$12,604,000

 




